expose the group to fair value risk. The group’s policy is to restrict the maximum effective portion of the external debt (excluding the trading portfolio
which is managed within the constraints of the risk management framework) exposed to an interest rate reset within the next 12-month period to 40%.

The group's exposure to interest rate risk on other financial assets and liabilities is immaterial.

The group’s quantitative exposure to interest rate risk is disclosed in note 24.

1. Nominal

74

Notes to the financial statements continued

5. Financial risk management (continued)
5.2 Market risk (continued)
5.2.3 Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis by conducting a sensitivity analysis. This involves determining the impact on profit or
loss of defined interest rate shifts. The same interest rate shift is used for each simulation for all currencies.

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk excludes finance costs capitalised.

The simulation is performed on a monthly basis to verify that the maximum loss potential is within the limit set by management. The results of the
simulation are included in the table below:

Group Company

2024 2023 2024 2023
+100

basis points
-100

basis points
+100

basis points
-100

basis points
+100

basis points
-100

basis points
+100

basis points
-100

basis points
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Profit/(loss) before tax
ZAR interest rates 1 243 (1 303)  680 (713) 1 236 (1 296)  680 (713)
EUR interest rates (63)  32 (150)  42 (59)  28 (149)  42
USD interest rates (1 639) 1 722 (1 008) 1 046 (1 635) 1 718 (1 008) 1 046
Equity
ZAR interest rates 1 886 (1 975) 2 546 (2 679) 1 886 (1 975) 2 546 (2 679)
EUR interest rates (325)  342 (464)  488 (325)  342 (432)  456
USD interest rates (2 429) 2 556 (3 164) 3 350 (2 429) 2 556 (3 164) 3 350

Fixed and floating rate debt

Group and company

2024 2023
fixed floating f ixed floating

% % % %

Proportion of fixed versus floating rate debt at 31 March  54  46  54  46

5.2.4 Equity price risk
Equity price risk arises from investments listed on the Johannesburg Stock Exchange. Changes in the fair value of equity securities held by the group
will f luctuate because of changes in market prices caused by factors specific to the individual equity issuer or factors affecting all similar equity securities
traded on the market.

The investment policy is approved by the Escap board and monitored by the Escap audit and risk committee. Exposure to market risk is limited through
diversif ication and by applying strict investment criteria.

Carrying values of investments per sector

[…]

conditions of the municipal debt relief programme at the close of their first cycle. National Treasury also confirmed that where these municipalities
were not maintaining their current accounts, the shortfall of R3.5 billion should be settled in four instalments from January 2025 to April 2025, failing
which National Treasury will consider the removal of the municipality’s participation in the municipal debt relief programme.

48. Restatement of comparatives
Certain changes in the measurement of power station-related environmental restoration and mine-related closure, pollution control and rehabilitation
provisions were incorrectly credited to profit or loss instead of deducted from the cost of the related generating plant and future fuel supplies assets
in terms of IFRIC 1. The 2023 statement of financial position and income statement have been restated to correct the error as follows:

Group Company

Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm
Statements of financial position at 31 March 2023
Assets
Non-current 705 964 (2 143) 703 821 708 523 (2 143) 706 380
Property, plant and equipment 669 398 (1 059) 668 339 671 483 (1 059) 670 424
Future fuel supplies 7 167 (1 877) 5 290 7 167 (1 877) 5 290
Inventories 12 209 – 12 209 12 209 – 12 209
Deferred tax 17 190  793 17 983 17 664  793 18 457

Equity
Capital and reserves 236 087 (2 143) 233 944 215 635 (2 143) 213 492
Income statements for the year ended 31 March 2023
Primary energy (154 942) (1 877) (156 819) (154 942) (1 877) (156 819)
Other expenses (34 795) (1 603) (36 398) (39 671) (1 603) (41 274)
Depreciation and amortisation expense (32 485)  544 (31 941) (32 214)  544 (31 670)

Loss before tax (31 647) (2 936) (34 583) (32 009) (2 936) (34 945)
Income tax 7 708  793 8 501 7 795  793 8 588
Loss for the year (23 939) (2 143) (26 082) (24 214) (2 143) (26 357)

124

Notes to the financial statements continued

48. Restatement of comparatives (continued)
The impacted notes to the annual financial statements have been updated where relevant because of the restatements, including where a movement
reconciliation has been presented. The restatements also resulted in various restatements in the capital management, segment reporting and provisions
disclosures. The restatement had no impact on the statement of cash flows outside of the note disclosure relating to cash generated from operations
with no overall impact on cash generated from operating activities.

[…]

The group is required to report quarterly to National Treasury on current and historical irregular expenditure and fruitless and wasteful expenditure
that has not been fully addressed.

51.1 Irregular expenditure
Irregular expenditure is defined as expenditure, other than unauthorised expenditure, incurred in contravention of or that is not in accordance with a
requirement of any applicable legislation. The scope includes transgressions of any laws and regulations regardless of whether or not the expenditure
was justif ied from a business perspective, value was received, the breaches were deliberate or accidental, or the breaches happened unknowingly
or in good faith. Irregular expenditure is incurred when the related transaction is recognised in terms of IFRS Accounting Standards. The irregular
expenditure is removed from the note through a process of condonation by the relevant authority, removal, recovery or write-off.

128

Notes to the financial statements continued

51. Information required by the Public Finance Management Act (continued)
51.1 Irregular expenditure (continued)

2024 2023
Current

year
Previously
reported

Prior year
errors

Restated

Note Rm Rm Rm Rm

Group

PFMA 1 159  975 1 291 2 266

Use of sole source (a)  12  108 (3)  105
Tender processes not adhered to and insufficient delegation of authority (b) 1 130  729 1 297 2 026
Modifications exceeding allowed amounts (c)  17  138 (3)  135

PPPFA  239  257  208  465

Incorrect tender process applied (d) –  2 –  2
Tax clearance certif icates (e)  239  142  207  349
Designated sectors (f ) –  113  1  114

CIDB regulations
Contracts awarded without following CIDB requirements (g)  15  47  16  63

Various commercial requirements
Breach of more than one legislative requirement (h) 3 272 3 751  958 4 709
Other  53 –  45  45

4 738 5 030 2 518 7 548

Company

PFMA  764  653  828 1 481

Use of sole source (a) –  55 (3)  52
Tender processes not adhered to and insufficient delegation of authority (b)  747  460  834 1 294
Modifications exceeding allowed amounts (c)  17  138 (3)  135

PPPFA  116  245  11  256

Tax clearance certif icates (e)  116  142  10  152
Designated sectors (f ) –  103  1  104

CIDB regulations
Contracts awarded without following CIDB requirements (g)  2  39  8  47

Various commercial requirements
Breach of more than one legislative requirement (h) 3 267 3 744  406 4 150

4 149 4 681 1 253 5 934

(a) Use of sole source
State-owned entities are required to procure goods and services in a manner that is fair, equitable, transparent, competitive and cost-effective.
Expenditure was incurred on awards which did not meet the National Treasury requirements for limited bidding where awards were incorrectly
allocated to predetermined suppliers.

The irregular expenditure reported in the current year also includes cost incurred in 2024 on non-compliant contracts from prior years.

Sole source requests are scrutinised to confirm compliance with criteria before approval through the relevant governance processes. The requirement